time), and annual maintenance costs identified for the scenarios with and without
the project.

2.10 Economic internal rates of return (EIRR) calculated for each project yielded results
ranging from 14.7% to 23.2%. In addition, sensitivity scenarios using a 20%
increase in investment costs, a 20% reduction in benefits, and a combined 10%
increase in investment costs and simultaneous 10% reduction in benefits, resulted in
every project having an EIRR higher than the 12% discount rate used. This
confirms their robustness relative to less favorable scenarios. Table II-1 summarizes
the results of the cost-benefit and sensitivity analyses.

2.11 There are additional benefits that were not quantified and stem from each project’s
strategic contribution to socioeconomic development and integration in its area of
influence—for example, impact on development of the tourism sector—and from
improvements in permanent road serviceability and safety.

Table II-1. Results of the cost-benefit and sensitivity analyses

Project Length
(km)

Investment
cost

(US$000)

ENPV
(US$000)

EIRR (%)
 Sensitivity analysis

Base
Investment

cost
(IC)+20%

Benefits
(B)-20%

IC +10% &
B-10%

Prov. Rte 1 in Chaco 16.67 16,034.7 4,163 16.0% 13.6 13.1 13.3
Prov. Rte. 1 in Jujuy 8.40 43,689.7 30,269 23.2% 19.8 21.2 16.9
Nat. Rte. 16 in Salta 92.00 64,805.7 8,004 14.7% 12.6 12.2 12.6
See Annex II “Results Matrix.”

2.12 Sustainability of program works. The works financed under Subcomponent 1.1
will be operated and maintained by the DNV through the road maintenance
management systems currently in operation. In particular, National Route 16 will be
maintained under a unit of measure system by service level. The DNV will provide
evidence that it has incorporated the works financed under this subcomponent into a
permanent road maintenance management system when the provisional acceptance

 - 13 -

certificate is issued for the works, as a condition for the final payment on each